DI-1114

DIAGNOSTICS - LUGGAGE ROOM JUNCTION BLOCK (BODY NO.4)
CONTROL SYSTEM
CIRCUIT INSPECTION
DTC B1268 | Back-up communication bus malfunction (between

Driver Side J/B ECU and Luggage Room J/B ECU)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
This DTC is output when +B or GND short occurs on back-up communication bus.
DTC No. DTC Detecting Condition Trouble Area
*Wire harness
B1268 ¢ No communication *Drive side J/B ECU
*Luggage room J/B ECU

WIRING DIAGRAM

Driver Side J/B ECU

Luggage Room J/B ECU
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DIAGNOSTICS[] - LUGGAGEROOMIUNCTIONBLOCK{BODYNO.4)  DI-1118
CONTROL[SYSTEM

INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

1[] | Check[the[¢ommunication[¢ircuit[inside[¢river[$ide[J/B[ECU.

PREPARATION:
Disconnectfthe[¢onnector[]D3"[dfdriver[$ide[J/B[ECU.
CHECK:

Check[ihe[DTC.

OK:

Code[B1268[is[hot[doutput.

OK|> Replace[driver[$ide[J/B[ECU
(See[page[IN-35).

@

2[] | Check[the[¢ommunication[¢ircuit[inside[luggage[toom[J/B[ECU.

PREPARATION:
Disconnectihe[¢onnector[]L13"[dfluggage[foom[J/BECU.
CHECK:

Check[ihe[DTC.

OK:

Code[B1268[is[hot[doutput.

0K[> Replace[luggagetoom[J/B[ECU.
(See[page[IN-35).

e ]

3 | Check wire harness and connector between back-up communication bus.
(See[page[IN-35).

PREPARATION:

Disconnect the connector of "D3” of driver side J/B and "L13”
of luggage room J/B.

CHECK:

Check continuity between terminals BU- of driver side J/B ECU
and BUBS of luggage room J/B ECU.
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DI-111B DIAGNOSTICS[] - LUGGAGEROOMIUNCTIONBLOCKBODY[NO.4)

CONTROL[BYSTEM
OK:
There[is[ho[¢ontinuity[in[Wire[harness.
HINT:

If@herelis(BHORT[in[Wire[harness,[please[tepairfit.

NG[> Repair(orteplace[Wwire[harness.

@

Replgace[tRe[lliggagefoom[{J/B[ECU[[See
page[IN-35).
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